
 

 

Democratic Services democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk 
  
  

 
 
 Title: Housing Management Panel: North 

Area 

Date: 28 September 2015 

Time: 7.00pm 

Venue St George's Hall, Newick Road, 
Moulsecoomb, Brighton BN1 9JJ 

Members: Councillors: 

Hill (Chair), Ward Councillors for the 
Area, Delegates of Tenants 
Association in the area. 

Contact: Gregory Weaver 

Democratic Services Assistant 
01273 291214 
greg.weaver@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 



 

 
 



HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: NORTH AREA 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 
 

8 APOLOGIES  

 

9 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 5 - 8 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 3 August 2015 (copy attached).  
 

10 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 

11 RESIDENTS QUESTION TIME 9 - 16 

 Responses to items raised at the Tenant Only Meeting held on 18 August 
2015 (copy attached as ‘blue pages’). 

 

 

12 TENANT AND RESIDENT SCRUTINY PANEL REPORT ON 
RESPONSIVE REPAIRS 

17 - 34 

 (copy attached).  

 Contact Officer: Glyn Huelin Tel: 01273 293306  
 

13 RESIDENT INVOLVEMENT 35 - 36 

 (copy attached).  
 

14 ELECTIONS TO SERVICE IMPROVEMENT GROUPS  

 To appoint representatives to the following Groups: 
 

 Home 

 Neighbourhood & Community 

 Tenancy 

 Involvement & Empowerment 

 Business & Value for Money 

 Tenant Disability Network. 
 
Two representatives and two deputies on each group. 

 

 

15 CITY WIDE REPORTS 37 - 46 

 To note the minutes and reports of the following Committees and City 
Wide groups (copies attached): 
 
A. Service Improvement Groups; 
B. New Homes for Neighbourhoods Update 
C. Brighton & Hove Seaside Community Homes. 

 

 

16 ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 



HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: NORTH AREA 

 
 

 
 

 



              

 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

NORTH AREA HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL 
 

7.00pm 3 AUGUST 2015 
 

LABURNUM GROVE, BURSTEAD CLOSE, HOLLINGDEAN, BRIGHTON, BN1 7HX 
 

MINUTES 
 
Present: Councillors Hill (Chair), Meadows, Penn, Yates     
 
Representatives: Dave Eve (Nettleton & Dudeney), Peter O’Connor (Bates Estate), Heather 
Hayes (Coldean), Bob Spacie (Laburnum Grove), Tracy Cox (North Moulsecoomb), John 
Marchant (East Central Moulsecoomb)  
 
Non-Voting Delegates: Paul Wright (Coldean), Terrence Hill (Bates Estate), Elizabeth 
Tinkler (Laburnum Grove), Gloria Woolvern (North Moulsecoomb), Barbara Castleton (North 
Moulsecoomb), Mary Marchant (North Moulsecoomb), Peter Hartley (East Central 
Moulsecoomb), Ray Metcalfe (East Central Moulsecoomb)  
 
Officers:  Becky Purnell (Resident Involvement Manager), Keely McDonald (Resident 
Involvement Officer), James Cryer (Mears), Ododo Dafe (Head of Income, Inclusion & 
Improvement), John Peel (democratic Services Officer), Rachel Chasseaud (Head of 
Tenancy Services) 
 

 
 
1 APOLOGIES 
 
1.1 Apologies were received from Councillor Marsh, Jane Hunter, Kath Davis and Walter 

Sargisson. 
 
2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 
2.1 RESOLVED- That the minutes of the previous meetings held on 2 February and 14 

May 2015 be approved and signed as the correct record. 
 
3 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
3.1 The Chair introduced Councillor Meadows, the new Chair of the Housing & New 

Homes Committee to the Panel. In her introduction, Councillor Meadows stated that 
she would be seeking to increase resident engagement and proposals on how to do 
so would be forthcoming. 

 
 
4 RESIDENTS QUESTION TIME 
 
4.1 (item 1- Oxford Street Housing Office) Bob Spacie asked if a decision had been made 

on a facility for cash payments but residents in the city centre.  
 

5



 

 
 

NORTH AREA HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL 
 

3 AUGUST 2015 

4.2 The Head of Income, Involvement & Improvements clarified that that Housing 
Committee had made a decision to close cash desks earlier in the year and this had 
been reported to Area Panels. The decision was made on the basis that cash desks 
were expensive to operate; less people were using them, the high cost of security to 
transit cash deposits and the introduction of Universal Credit. The Head of Income, 
Involvement & Improvement added that residents could still use the Paypoint facility 
and telephone the council to make payments.  
 

4.3 Bob Spacie stated that Housing Offices were useful not only to make payments but 
also to report issues and make complaints.  
 

4.4 The Head of Income, Involvement & Improvement stated that only Oxford Street 
Housing Office had closed due to emergency structural risk. Manor Street Housing 
Office had moved to the Whitehawk Hub, Victoria Street Housing Office was now 
based in Portslade Town Hall and services from Oxford Street Housing Office were 
now based at Bartholomew House. The Head of Income, Involvement & Improvement 
supplemented that across its services the council now received many more enquires 
via telephone than in person.  
 

4.5 Heather Hayes stated that she had found that elderly residents were increasing using 
tenant representatives to resolve issues due to Housing Office closures and because 
they didn’t have internet access. 
 

4.6 The Head of Income, Involvement & Improvement stated that she was sorry to hear 
tenant representatives time was increasingly pressured and asked that residents be 
reminded that Housing to arrange to visit residents to discuss any problems and the 
customer service team via telephone.  
 

4.7 RESOLVED- That the responses provided to the items raised at the Tenant Only 
meeting be noted.  

 
5 PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 
5.1 The Head of Income, Inclusion & Improvement presented a report that covered 

Housing Management Performance during Quarter 2 of the 2015/16 financial year. 
The Head of Income, Inclusion & Improvement stated that the table provided figures 
and a RAG rating system against key performance indicators adding that the 
intention of the report was to provide Area Panels with information on Housing 
services performance and, as with previous versions of the report, comments and 
feedback on its presentation was welcomed to improve future versions. 

 
5.2 John Marchant stated that he had emailed the council to report fly-tipping and had 

been asked for more details including the postcode of the site that he felt the council 
should already know and was unnecessary if the road name was provided. 
 

5.3 The Head of Income, Involvement & Improvement stated that she unfortunately could 
not provide a response to an issue she was unaware of.  
 

5.4 Ray Metcalfe asked if the rise in rent arrears related to the bedroom tax.  
 

5.5 The Head of Income, Involvement & Improvement stated that some of the increase in 
arrears was related to the Spare Bedroom Subsidy. The council had made every effort 

6



 

 
 

NORTH AREA HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL 
 

3 AUGUST 2015 

it possibly could to address this issue including a tenant incentive scheme, mutual 
exchange and other support. 
 

5.6 Ray Metcalfe asked what action was taken with tenants in rent arrears. 
 

5.7 The Head of Income, Involvement & Improvement stated that the council undertook 
every possible action to prevent eviction and worked with the individual tenant to 
ensure any case did not reach court. The council employed money advice officers and 
promoted the work of Money Advice Plus. The Head of Income, Involvement & 
Improvement urged representatives to refer any resident they knew to be in financial 
difficulty to the council.  
 

5.8 Tracey Cox added that the introduction of Universal Credit would pose a significant 
challenge to residents and the council. Tracey asked if the council were working with 
banks to help those with a bad credit rating that could not open a bank account. 
 

5.9 The Head of Income, Involvement & Improvement replied that the council were taking 
preventative and preparation work for the change to Universal Credit. The Head of 
Income, Involvement & Improvement supplemented that the council were working 
closely with banks and had reached an agreement whereby some conditions of 
opening a bank account would be reduced.  
 

5.10 RESOLVED- That the report be noted. 
 
6 FEEDBACK FROM TENANT AND RESIDENT ASSOCIATIONS ON THEIR 

COMMUNITY ACTIVITIES 
 
6.1 Tenant and Resident Associations presented provided the following updates on 

events and functions they had recently undertaken: 
 
- Bates Estate had recently held a jumble sale and were currently surveying 

residents on the associations communication methods 
 

- Coldean had established a knitting group and a lunch club. 
 
- Laburnum Grove had an active garden club, had several day trips arranged and 

were planning a street party. 
 
- North Moulsecoomb had held a community day in St George’s Hall to raise funds 

in memory of a young resident who had recently passed away that had gathered 
£5,000.  

 
- East Central Moulsecoomb had recently raised money to clear the local their local 

wood  
 
7 CITY WIDE REPORTS 
 
7.1 RESOLVED- That the minutes and reports of the various Citywide Groups be noted. 
 
 

7



 

 
 

NORTH AREA HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL 
 

3 AUGUST 2015 

The meeting concluded at 9.00pm 
 
Signed Chair 

Dated this  day of 
 

8



Item 11 on agenda 

Items from the Tenant Only meeting held on 18/08/15 

 

1.   Matters arising from the Blue Pages 

 

When blue pages items are discussed at Area Panel residents are asked to vote on whether 

they accept the response they have received.  

However, the item that has been agreed is rarely followed up with residents and information is 

not provided as to when the work agreed will be carried out. 

For example, at the Area Panel on 3rd August, residents raised the problems of damp in 

Coldean Houses that were built with Midhust White interior bricks.  

A clear written response was provided that stated: 

“We are pleased to inform you that Haig Avenue is currently on this years planned 

programme to be painted with a specialist coating designed for this brick type. This work will 

be subject to the statutory
[...]
rmore, in the case of Haig Avenue works, this project has been delayed due to high cost 

implications and the need for agreement between Mears and the Contract Compliance Team to 

ensure the council delivers value for money for its residents and leaseholders. 

 

Where possible timescales are given and residents are always informed in advance of works 

commencing on all projects.  We hope you understand why it is not always possible to give this 

information in the first instance. 

 

If residents wish to make a formal complaint regarding this matter, they are entitled to do so. 

 

 

10



 

2. Reinstatement of the Housing Management Consultative Sub-Committee (HMCSC) 

The proposal from the Central Residents meeting, that the HMCSC should be reinstated, was 

read out and discussed. 

The meeting felt that attendance at the HMCSC had given them more influence, as it was a city 

wide meeting where councillors, officers and residents were present.  

It was felt that the influence of residents had been watered down by the new structure, and that 

the new city-wide groups have not effectively replaced the role of the HMCSC.  

A vote was taken and there was unanimous agreement to support the proposal from the Central 

Residents Meeting and put it forward to the next Area Panel. 

 

Action: (II) 

It was agreed to put this proposal forward to the Area Panel. 

It is proposed that the new Council administration reinstate the Housing management 

Consultative Sub-Committee (HMCSC). 

 

Response from Ododo Dafe – Head of Income, Inclusion and Improvement – T: - 01273 

293201 

 

Thank you for raising this question.  Also it is a good example of a response that should feed 

through to all Area Panels as it will be of citywide interest, or that tenants wish to be on the 

agenda of each of the panel meetings. 

 

In response, it is important for me to initially outline that the decision regarding the abolition of 

the Housing Management Consultative Sub 
[...]
 with an 

example of an outcome from that being that Blue Page items are now placed at the beginning of 

the agenda.   

A review of resident involvement is due to take place towards the end of this calendar year, and 

all aspects will be considered for potential further areas for improvement. 

 

 

 

 

12



 
3.  Role of Resident Involvement Officers 

The meeting felt that Resident Involvement Officers (RIOs) have moved away from their role in 

supporting and advising residents associations, and often undermine what they are doing or 

attempt to control them. 

Two examples were given. 

a .  A RIO put a message on Facebook asking residents to contact her if they want work 

done in their area. At the same time the Residents Association is attempting to get 

people to come along to their meetings to discuss work to be done in the area under 

EDB. If residents can circumvent the residents meetings by going straight to a RIO, this 

undermines the role of Residents Associations who are trying to bring people together to 

improve their local area. 

b .  A RIO brought along the proposed new constitution to the East Central Moulsecoomb 

Tenants and Residents Association meeting and asked them to discuss it, without 

anyone having seen it or having had time to think about it in advance. Those present 

were unhappy with much of the content, which they felt was trying to stop residents 

speaking openly. They decided to postpone the discussion until they have had time to 

look at it carefully. 

 

Action: (II) 
It was agreed to put this forward to the next Area Panel meeting for discussion 

 

Response from Becky Purnell, Resident Involvement Manager – T:-  01273 293022. 

 
a. Two years ago the Lewes Road Consortium (LRC) requested that officers help the 

members identify residents who can benefit from support from the LRC Estates 
Development Budget (EDB) Clear up fund.  The project has been promoted in a number of 
ways, in the Moulsecoomb Local Action Team Newsletter for example, and the majority of 
bids have come from Neighbourhood and Tenancy Officers.  

At the LRC meeting held on 29 July 2015 it was agreed that all bids including those under 
the £500 threshold will first go to the LRC for agreement if eligible.  

Housing is now just using one Facebook page www.facebook.com/tenantandleaseholder 
and will ask the LRC whether they wish to promote the Clear up fund this way. 

 

b. Following consultation with the Involvement & Empowerment Service Improvement Group, 
the Housing Management Consultative Sub-Committee, and two rounds of Area Panels the 
Model Constitution was updated to bring it in line with the new Recognition Policy.  This was 
agreed by the Housing Committee on 10 September 2014.  Associations are being asked to 
bring their constitutions in line with the Model Constitution that sets out the minimum 
requirements for a council tenant and resident association to be recognised by the council. 

The Resident Involvement Officer has communicated with East Central Moulsecoomb 
Tenants and Residents Association about this on a number of occasions. 

 February 2015 talked through and explained the Model Constitution with the Chair. 

13



 

 

 April 2015 emailed the Chair, Secretary and Vice Chair a suggested draft of how the 
new constitution might look and asked if the committee could review it.  Suggested 
that it could be on the agenda of the upcoming AGM in May.  

 19 June 2015 emailed the Chair and Secretary asking them to prioritise this for next 
meeting. 

 15 July 2015 went through constitution at the general meeting.  She then updated the 
draft as per the discussions and provided copies for all committee members as 
agreed at the meeting.  She suggested at the meeting that members read through 
the draft updated document and that if the group were happy they would sign it off at 
the next general meeting in September. 

 25 August 2015 received a call from the Chair saying some committee members 
were unhappy with the constitution being changed. On further conversation with 
another committee member, the Resident Involvement Officer agreed to circulate 
papers once again to all committee members with an explanation of the process, 
which has been completed. 

Changes to the constitution need to be circulated at least 14 days in advance and agreed by the 
majority of residents at a quorate general association meeting.  I am happy to come to an 
association meeting to explain the minimum requirements of the Model Constitution and the 
process of consultation that was undertaken to develop it if members request this. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

14



4.  Problems with damp and subsidence 

There are many properties in Coldean that have ongoing problems with damp, but when 

residents report it the council say that it is just condensation and offer to put in an extractor fan. 
 

Two recent examples of this are 5 Twyford and 15 Haig Avenue. 

There are also several properties which have large cracks in the outside walls due to 

subsidence, where no work is proposed to solve the problem.  

An example of this is 16 Twyford. 

The meeting felt the council is neglecting its properties and failing to maintain them properly. 

 

Action: (II) 

It was agreed to raise this at the Area Panel and ask for clarification on what action will 

be taken at properties where there are problems of subsidence anddamp. 

 

Response from Ben Ashby, Mears Resident Liaison Officer – T:- 01273 574354 

 

Mears have treated mould growth at 5 Twyford Road using an anti-fungal treatment. On the last 

treatment in March 2015, Mears advised that the property would benefit from the installation of 

a passive vent in the bedroom.  An appointment was arranged for the vent to be installed in 

early April, however, the resident of the property cancelled this appointment with Mears, 

advising that they would call
[...]
g to high standards and working hard to achieve 
tough targets. The panel was very impressed with much of what they saw and 
makes three recommendations: 

1. Repairs office staff shadow operatives as part of their training and induction –
This is agreed and commences in October. The relationship between good
identification of the repairs and completing a repair right first time is really
important and this change will support improvements in the service.

17



2. Resident Assessors are implemented fully to assess repairs – This is agreed
in part and has progressed well over last six months through joint working with
residents. The scheme will re-launch shortly and the Resident Inspectors
(new title) will meet six times a year to plan their activities and focus on
providing a resident perspective on the quality of the service. However, the
recommendations around Resident Inspectors visiting in person and choosing
which properties to visit present specific risk management concerns and it is
not recommended that this is implemented.

3. Rate Your Estate scheme for estate inspections is reintroduced – The council
operates a regular estate inspection programme throughout the city which
residents can and do attend, therefore this recommendation is not agreed.
Residents on the Neighbourhood & Community Service Improvement Group
are continuing to look at ways to maximise the involvement of residents in
addressing issues on their estates, including using new technology to
highlight issues such as fly tipping, abandoned vehicles, and anti-social
behaviour quickly so that the council can respond in a timely way.

Next steps: 

 The report will go to Housing & New Homes Committee in November
 Progress against the agreed recommendations will be tracked by the Repairs

Partnership Core Group.

Contact: 

Glyn Huelin, Partnering Business Manager, Brighton & Hove City Council, 
glyn.huelin@brighton-hove.gov.uk, 01273 293306 

18



Area Panel Report Agenda Item  

Brighton & Ho
[...]
isfaction was 
received, recorded and used to improve the service. The panel also wanted to 
find out whether the council was carrying out sufficient monitoring itself of the 
repairs service 

 
5) Identify if there were any improvements that the service could make. 
 
However, the panel resolved not to look into budgets or the cost of materials as 
tenants had been involved in the contract discussions.  
 

 
5. How the panel collected evidence 
 
Dates Meeting 
2 July 2014  Scope of the panel 
 
5 August 2014 

 
Evidence gathering private scoping meeting with Glyn 
Huelin (Partnering Business Manager), James Cryer 
(Partnering Manager- Mears) and Dave Warner 

                      
1 A total of 31 tenant survey responses had been received. 19 responses referred to repairs.  

28



 6

(Performance Manager-Mears) 
 
2 September 
2014 

 
Evidence gathering private meeting. Analysis of repairs 
information requested by the panel. Draft survey for 
tenants. 
 

 
16 September 
2014 

 
Private meeting. Continuation of the analysis of repairs 
information requested by the panel.  
 
Approval of Tenant Scrutiny survey on repairs to be 
emailed to residents on the resident involvement database. 

 
7 October 2014 

 
Private meeting. Compilation of scrutiny questions for their 
next meeting. Analysis of information from Amicus Horizon. 

23 October 
2014 

Visit to Mears Repairs Helpdesk 

11 November 
2014 

Private meeting with Benjamin Okagbue (Head of Property 
& Investment), Glyn Huelin and James Cryer  

2 December 
2014 

Private meeting with the Head of Housing - Councillor Bill 
Randall & Member of the Housing Committee – Councillor 
Mary Mears 

2 February 
2015 

Panel meeting to discuss report findings – Councillor Gill 
Mitchell spoke to the panel. 

Early Feb 2015 Visits with operatives 
March/ April 
2015 

Panel meetings to discuss report findings and 
recommendations 

 
 

5.1 In addition the panel attended several housing meetings and analysed the
[...]
ur RIO if you require any help with the 
consultation process.  The Resident Involvement Team are still chasing some receipts 
mainly from quick bids, if they are outstanding please do endeavour to get them in or it may 
affect your EDB application process. 
 
An update on the EDB programme will be emailed and some paper copies will be available 
at the meeting. 
 
 
Contact: Becky Purnell, Resident Involvement Manager 

  Email: becky.purnell@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

36



AGENDA ITEM 14A 

 

 
Business & Value for Money Service Improvement Group 
22 July 2015 

 Discussed Universal Credit with Housing Income Management Committee. 

 Had photo taken to advertise group in Homing In. 

 Reviewed the Housing Management end of year performance report. 

 Reviewed the Resident Associations’ Grant Application criteria. 

 

 

Home Service Improvement Group  
 11 August 2015 

 Resident Inspectors terms of reference agreed.  Project to include empty 

property inspections and all other areas of Mears contract.  

 Resident Action Plan – discussion about stained cladding and management / 

communications between Mears and subcontractors. 

 Subgroups reports – Partnership & Core. 

 Jargon Busting reference first draft completed and discussion to roll out 

across other areas of resident involvement. 

 Volunteers will be working on how to improve on Estate Development Budget 

fencing programmes. 

 

37



38



1 
 

September 2015 
 

 

Preston Road – 2 new wheelchair accessible family bungalows  
 

 
 

Tenants have moved into two fully wheelchair accessible three bedroom family 
bungalows which were completed on time and below budget at the end of July, 
thanks to collaborative working across the council and with the council’s Sustainable 
Futures construction partnership and in-house architects.  They have been built on 
the foundations of unfit, former temporary accommodation units. 

Brighton & Hove City Council’s New Homes for Neighbourhoods programme 
[...]


 

 

www.seaside-homes.org.uk 

45

http://www.seaside-homes.org.uk/


46


	Agenda
	9 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	11 Residents Question Time
	12 Tenant and Resident Scrutiny Panel Report on Responsive Repairs
	13 Resident Involvement
	15 City Wide Reports
	New Homes for Neighbourhoods Update September  2015
	Seaside Update - 14 09 15




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: NORTH AREA 
 

7.00pm 28 SEPTEMBER 2015 
 

ST GEORGE'S HALL, NEWICK ROAD, MOULSECOOMB, BRIGHTON BN1 9JJ 
 

MINUTES 
 
Present: Councillors Hill (Chair)     
 
Representatives: Dave Eve (Nettleton and Dudeney), Heather Hayes (Coldean), Tracey 
Cox (North Moulsecoomb), John Marchant (East Central Moulsecoomb)  
 
Non-Voting Delegates: Paul Wright (Coldean), Jenny Simonds (Coldean), Terence Hill 
(Bates Estate), Walter Sargison (Broadfields), Jane Huner (East Moulsecoomb), Andrew 
Hunter (East Moulsecoomb), Mary Marchant (North Moulsecoomb), Barbara Castleton 
(North Moulsecoomb), Gloria Woolvern (North Moulsecoomb), Ray Metcalf (East Central 
Moulsecoomb) 
Officers:  Becky Purnell (Resident Involvement Manager), Ododo Dafe (Head of Income, 
Inclusion and Improvement), Rachel Chasseaud (Head of Tenancy Services), Keely 
McDonald (Resident Involvement Officer), Delia Hills (Mears), Glyn Huelin (Partnering 
Business Manager), Gregory Weaver (Democratic Services Assistant) 
 
Guests:   
 
 
8 APOLOGIES 
 
8.1 Apologies were received from Councillor Anne Meadows, Kath Davis and James 

Cryer. 
 
9 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
9.1 RESOLVED – That the minutes were agreed. 
 
10 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
10.1 Councillor Tracey Hill, Chair, gave a brief introduction.  
 
 
 
11 RESIDENTS QUESTION TIME 
 
11.1 (Item 1 – Midhurst Groups) 
 
11.2 Chair stated there was no exact time scale regarding the application of special paint. 
 
11.3 Ray Metcalf stated nothing is going to happen until next year and noted his concerns 

of the timing. 
 



 

2 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: NORTH AREA 
 

28 SEPTEMBER 2015 

11.4 Chair restated uncertainty of guarantee due to weather conditions. 
 
11.5 John Marchant noted that the time between the receipt of the blue pages and the 

consultation is too long. 
 
11.6 Delia Hills stated that the costs have only just been agreed. 
 
11.7 John Marchant enquired how long the consultation takes and noted concerns of 

timescales. 
 
11.8 Rachel Chasseaud stated that a large number of improvements are being made and 

clarified the process is long. She noted Therese’ absence and stated the complexity 
of the whole operation. 

 
11.9 Ray Metcalf enquired if it would be possible to have the houses cladded. 
 
11.10 Rachel Chasseaud stated she will ask Therese Youngman to liaise with Heather 

Hayes. 
 
11.11 RESOLVED – That the response was satisfactory. 
 
11.12 (Item 2 – Reinstatement of Housing Management Consultative Sub-Committee) 
 
11.13 John Marchant enquired why the Consultative Sub-Committee wasn’t kept. 
 
11.14 Chair stated that the details were listed. 
 
11.15 John Marchant stated that residents are not being listened to noting that the majority 

do not want to change the area panels. 
 
11.16 Heather Hayes stated more officers attended the HM Health and Managements 

meeting which included Councillors, she noted residents were listened to. 
 
11.17 The Head of Income, Inclusion and Improvements, Ododo Dafe, replied with reasons 

why HMCSC was stopped. She noted that although the decisions made were 
different, residents were still listened to. She conceded that HMCSC was previously 
considered time intensive, costly and out of date however the decision to re-employ it 
can be decided by Councillors and not at committee. She stated that BHCC is trying 
to listen to all residents not just specific groups via new approaches. 

 
11.18 John Marchant stated this created a waste of paper and letters and was not 

conducive to saving money. 
 
11.19 Ododo Dafe agreed to take this to the relevant people.   
 
11.20 RESOLVED – that this response is satisfactory. 
 
11.21 (Item 3 – Role of resident involvement officers) 
 
11.22 RESOLVED – that the response was satisfactory. 
 
11.23 (Item 4 – Problems with damp and subsidence) 



 

3 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: NORTH AREA 
 

28 SEPTEMBER 2015 

 
11.24 Heather Hayes noted a resident was displeased unclear information provided by the 

Council in regards to an enquiry. She stated the resident was unable to have windows 
finished due to cracks in the brick work however the Council have claimed that the 
issue is something other than water subsidence. 

 
11.25 Barbara Castleton enquired as to Mears’ work on other properties, citing that this has 

been an ongoing problem for years. She stated that works have been left due to 
subsidence. 

 
11.26 Delia Hills agreed to respond to enquiries. 
 
11.27 RESOLVED – that the response is noted. 
 
12 TENANT AND RESIDENT SCRUTINY PANEL REPORT ON RESPONSIVE 

REPAIRS 
 
12.1 Glyn Huelin presented a 3 part report covering responsive repairs and the ongoing 

work to update and enhance procedures to improve residents answer times, to 
provide alternative ways to achieve direct contact with residents such as meetings 
with tenants and leaseholders after the sheltered scheme project is completed and 
finally reintroducing the member’s estate scheme. 

 
12.2 John Marchant stated that the rate of your estate scheme did not accomplish 

anything. He noted that LATS had also been of no help. 
 
12.3 Glyn Huelin stated that the estate inspections are important and urged that specific 

areas should be reported to housing customer services so as to be put through to the 
relevant team. 

 
12.4 Tracey Cox gave examples of rubbish and refuse not being picked up. She stated that 

City Clean was not doing their job properly. 
 
12.5 Ray Metcalf enquired as to why BHCC haven’t carried out prosecutions and served 

some fines. 
 
12.6 Rachel Chasseaud confirmed that BHCC are looking to prosecute people and have 

enforced fines however it takes a lot of time to acquire the evidence. She noted that 
sometimes there is no evidence also that enforcement should be more frequent in 
future. 

 
12.7 John Marchant claimed that Moulsecoomb didn’t receive the same service as Hove 

due to holidaymakers disproportionately visiting Hove. He noted that Moulsecoomb 
residents pay rent and tax as well. 

 
12.8 Rachel Chasseaud denied the claim asserting that all areas are serviced equally. 
 
12.9 John Marchant requested Ms Chasseaud accompany him on a walk around 

Moulsecoomb. 
 
12.10 Rachel Chasseaud accepted the invite. 
 



 

4 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: NORTH AREA 
 

28 SEPTEMBER 2015 

12.11 Jane Hunter stated that some pride of the area was required, she asserted that 
tenants should also help clean the streets. 

 
12.12 Terence Hill stated residents feel they have been passed around various contracts. 
 
12.13 Delia Hills responded saying she will raise it on the system however contractors will 

still get involved. She offered her number and Email address for further 
correspondence. 

 
13 RESIDENT INVOLVEMENT 
 
13.1 Resident Involvement Manager introduced the report which highlighted work carried 

out with various members including people who attended City Assembly, results of 
consultations held with residents and stated the request to change City Assembly to a 
City Wide Conference in light of an attendance drop in the last year and a half. She 
also noted that the Lewes Road consortium meeting felt it should be later or on 
Saturday; a compromise has been sought. 

 
13.2 John Marchant raised an issue of accessibility and problems with the date requested 

being too close to Christmas, he also stated concerns such as parking charges. 
 
13.3 Becky Purnell stated due to the venue’s central location many public transport 

facilities were close by. The time could be reviewed. 
 
13.4 Tracey Cox enquired if other venues could be considered such as the housing centre. 
 
13.5 Ododo Dafe agreed that other venues could be considered such as King’s House 

canteen on a Saturday or Bartholomew House foyer, she stated that Becky Purnell 
could take that request to group. 

 
13.6 Tracey Cox enquired if childcare costs would be covered. 
 
13.7 Becky Purnell confirmed this would be provided. 
 
13.8 Becky Purnell stated EDB panel is to take place on the 13th November. 
 
13.9 Tracey Cox stated that despite the change of date to November work has still not 

started quicker. 
 
13.10 Becky Purnell stated time was needed ensure homes were eligible for a fence via 

EDB. She noted that concerns have been reported. 
 
13.11 Tracey Cox stated this should be heard at all other area panels. 
 
13.12 Ododo Dafe confirmed that this has not been mentioned at other area panels.  
 
13.13 Becky Purnell stated the intention to bring it to the next EDB meeting on the 13th 

November 2015. 
 
13.14 Barbara Castleton stated that tenant reps were told bids had to be presented by 

November to give time to get everything priced so work can be carried out in April. 
 



 

5 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: NORTH AREA 
 

28 SEPTEMBER 2015 

13.15 Chair stated this will be raised at the next EDB meeting. 
 
13.16 RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  
 
14 ELECTIONS TO SERVICE IMPROVEMENT GROUPS 
 
14.1 Home: 

Terence Hill - rep  
 Tracey Cox - rep  
  
 No deputy assigned. 
 
14.2 Neighbourhood and Community  
 

Pete O-Connor nominated (not present) bates estate. 
 

Unanimous – Pete O’Connor elected  
 
14.3 Tenancy 
 

No reps nominated. 
 
14.4 Involvement and empowerment 
 

Terence Hill – unanimous  
 
14.5 Business and value for money 
 

No Reps nominated 
 
14.6 Tenant disability network 
 
 No Reps nominated 
 
15 CITY WIDE REPORTS 
 
15.1 RESOLVED – That the reports are noted. 
 
 
The meeting concluded at Time Not Specified 
 
Signed Chair 

Dated this  day of 
 


